1/36
PRODUCT PREVIEW
September 1999
This is preliminary information on a new product now in development. Details are subject to change without notice.
M28W160BT
M28W160BB
16 Mbit (1Mb x16, Boot Block) Low Voltage Flash Memory
■ SUPPLY VOLTAGE

33/36
M28W160BT, M28W160BB
Table 24. Ordering Information Scheme
Devices are shipped from the factory with the memory content erased (to FFFFh).
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the STMicroelectronics Sales Office nearest to you.
Table 25. Revision History
Example: M28W160BT 90 N 6 T
Device Type
M28
Operating Voltage
W = VDD = 2.7V to 3.6V; VDDQ = 1.65V or 2.7V
Device Function
160B = 16 Mbit (1Mb x16), Boot Block
Array Matrix
T = Top Boot
B = Bottom Boot
Random Speed
80 = 90 ns
90 = 90 ns
Package
N = TSOP48: 12 x 20 mm
GB = µBGA48: 0.75 mm pitch
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
Option
T = Tape & Reel Packing
Date Revision Details
July 1999 First Issue
09/21/99
Parameter Block Erase Typ. specification change (Table 11)
Added tWHGL and tEHGL (Table 22, 23 and Figure 6, 7)
M28W160BT, M28W160BB
34/36
Table 26. TSOP48 - 48 lead Plastic Thin Small Outline, 12 x 20 mm, Package Mechanical Data
Symb
mm inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 1.20 0.047
A1 0.05 0.15 0.002 0.006
A2 0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041
B 0.17 0.27 0.007 0.011
C 0.10 0.21 0.004 0.008
D 19.80 20.20 0.780 0.795
D1 18.30 18.50 0.720 0.728
E 11.90 12.10 0.469 0.476
e 0.50 – – 0.020 – –
L 0.50 0.70 0.020 0.028
α 0° 5° 0° 5°
N 48 48
CP 0.10 0.004
Figure 14. TSOP48 - 48 lead Plastic Thin Small Outline, 12 x 20 mm, Package Outline
Drawing is not to scale.
TSOP-a
D1
E
1 N
CP
B
e
A2
A
N/2
D
DIE
C
LA1 α
35/36
M28W160BT, M28W160BB